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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : HYDERABAD

AT HYDERABAD

O.As 61 OF 1997

Dated, theﬁgﬂﬂhg

BENCH

April,
BETWEEN , ;
R. Valasina Babu eses Applicant
AND

1., The Superintendent of Pokt Offices,
Adilabad Postal Division, adilabad.

2. The Director of Postal Services,
Hyderabad Region, Hyderabad.

3, Member {D), Postal Services Board,
New Delhi,

es e Respondents,

COUNSELS 3

For the Applicant

Mr. S Ramakrish

For the Respondents

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR, R. RANGARAJAN, MEMBER {(ADMIN)

THE HON'BLE MR, BS JAI PARAMESHWAR, MEMBER (JUDL)
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na Rao

Mr. V.Rajeswara Rao
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(PER ¢ HON'BLE MR, B.S. JAI PARAMESHWAR, MEMBER (JUDL)

1. Heard Mr. S. Ramakrishna Rao, learned counsel [for
the applicant and Mr. V. Rajeswara Rao, learned Standing
Counsel -for the:respondents.

. This is an aspplication umder Section 18 of th
Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, The application
filed on 9,1:97.

3. The. applicant claims to belong to Mala Community
which is recogﬁised as SC Community and that he is a Graduate,
During the year 1979, he was appointed as Postal Assistant

in adilabad Division, against the reserved community quota.

At the time of;his appointment he héﬁ‘produaed a Certificate
of Caste bearing No.,RC No,26/20293/79 dt,27.12,80 issued

by Tzhasildar, Karimnagaf. The respondent authoritips made
enquiries with the revenue authorities és to the genuineness
of the Caste Certificate produced by the applicant, | The

" MJRo0, appearéd to have informed the respondent authorities
that the Caste Certificate produced by the gpplicant was a
bogus one,
4, On 1.3.89, the S.P.5. Adilabad Division issued &

major penaltj qharge meme vide his proceedings No.SP/Con/RV/88
dt. 1.3.89 on the applicant, The misconduct alleged against

the applicant reads as follows ¢

"Shri R. Valasinababu, presently, P,A., Sirpu

Karimnagar along with the undated application received
in this office on 15,12,79¢laiming his right for the
reserved quota for S.C. candidates. He was selected and
appeinted as P.,A, in adilabad Division on 28,7,1980,
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On enquiry, the MRO, Karimnagar, intimated
.that the said Certificate has been withdrawn
as it was issued to shri R, Valasinababu whe actually
belongs to Chrlstian community but not to Sche-
duled Caste.

It is, therefore, impuged that Sri R, Valasing-
babu had produced a bogus caste Certificate to get
selected to the peost of Postal Assistant in th
reserved gquota for SC candidates and thereby -
failed to maintain absolute integrity and acted
in a manner| which is unbecoming of a Government
servant, contravening the provisions of Rule 3(1)
(i) and 3(1) (iii) of ccsf{Conduct) Rules, 1964,Y

\
| : _
5. The appli#;nt denied the charges. A detailed

inquiry was held into the charge by the ASP(R) O/0|SPO
Adilabad. The;Inquiry Officer submitted his report,

|
The Inquiry Officer recorded his. findings as follows 3

|
‘ '
"It is therefore evident that the caste certificate

R.C. No,A6/20293/79 dt, 27,2.80 submitted by the|said
| i
R. Vilasinab?bu, Pa, Sirpur (T) SO is not withdrawn

or cancelled even to-day and therefore, it is proved

to be genuine certificate and not a false one, Thus,

the charge framed against Sri R. Valasinababu, P2,
Sirpur (T) Sé vide 8SPOs Adilabad Memo, No.SP/Con/
RV/88 dt. 1.%.89 imputing that the said R. Valasinababu
had produced‘a bogus caste certificate RC No,aAf/20293/

79 dt. 27.2,80 issuved by Tahsildar, Karimnagar along

with the updated application received at this office
on 15,12,79 and get selected to the post of Postal Assistant

in the reserved quota for SC candidates and thergby he

failed to maintain absolute integrity and acted in a manner
which is unbecomlng of a Geovt, servant contravening the
provisions of Rule 3(1) (i) amd 3(i)(iii) ef ccs(Conduct)

Rules 1964 is NOT PROVED,"
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. 6. The Disciplinary Authority disagreed with the | fimdings
his note of disagreement

recorded by the‘Inquiry Officer and furnished/to the
applicant. The note of disagreement dt, 28,7,92 is
at Annexure~pV (pages 37 to 39 of the 0,A.) The agpplicant
submitted his representation to the show=cause notice dated
28,7,92 through his letter dated 31,8.92/5.9.92,
e " The Disciplinary Autheority by his proceedings of
even number dt. 30,9.92 imposed the penalty of dismissal
of the applicaﬁt from service with immediate effect,
The order of the Disciplinary Authority is at Annexure~iVI
(pages 40 to 43 of the O.,A). The Disciplinary Authority

in page 43 has observed as follows :

"The Govt, servant argues that the charge sheet
was issued before the completion of actual, action i.e,
cancellation of his Caste Certificate hence, it ig not
maintinable, Thus, the Gevt. servant is accepting the cance=
llation of his Caste Certificate, but after the igsue of
Charge Sheet, But the fact is that the charge sheet was
issued on 1,3,1989 on the enquiry report of Mandal Revenue
Officer, Karimnagar dtd, 20.5.1988 (Exp~3) in which it was
clearly mentioned that thecaste certificate issued to the
. Govt, Servant is bogus, as such permission was accorded
by the then Tahsildar, Karimnagar to withdraw the
Certificate. And this proves that the Disc, auth
has not come to any prematuex conclusion in this
as alleged by the Govt., servant, but took action only
after having religblg infermation about the bogu
Caste Certificate and its withdrawal."

8. The applicant preferred an appeal dated 12428,11.92
to the PMB, Hyderabad Region, The appeal wasrcon
the Respondent No.,2 and re jected the same., The -ord
the appellate Authority . . dt. 1.3.94 is at Annex
(pages 62 to 66 of the OA), The applicant submit
ices Board,

representation petition to the Member, Postal Ser

New Delhi, (FThe respondent No,3). The respondent No,3

considered the revision petition‘and re jected the same,

-
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9. The appIiCant has filed this O.A.fer the following

reliefs @ {

(a) to set aside the punishment imposed by the

SPOs, Adilabad vide Order No,SP/Con/RV/89 dated 30.9.92 and

the irregularity upheld by the II and I1I respondentis vide

orders No.ST/%1-3/2G/93 At. 1.3.94 and 1-11/95~-VP dated

9.7.96 respectively, declaring the same as arbitrary, unwarranted,

illegal and in violation of Articles 14 and 16 of the Constituion;

R {b) té direct the Respondents to reinstate the

applicant to duty with all consequential benefits,
|

10, The applicant has challenged the impugned orders on

the followinggrounds :

(a) His Certificate of Caste dated 27.12.8§0
not

was/cancelled by a competent revenue guthority as on the date

|
of igsue of the charge memo i.e. 1.3.89.

Because of this,the

Inquiry Officér exigonerated him of the charge, However, the

Disciplinary Authority relying upon the order of the
dated 28.11.9? disagreed with the findings recorded

Inquiry Officer and imposed penalty. The action of

Disciplinary Authority is not proper and legal, The

Disciplinary Authority gould not have taken note th

Collector
by the
the

le order dated

28,11,90 passed by the Collector which was leng after the

4 . ~
conclusion of'the disciplinary vreceedings. Further

it is

stated that the said order was not produced during the inquiry.

|l o
{(b) The Q%scip;igégggggghagity was not justified in

issﬁéﬁgk the gharge memo dt, 1.3.89 only on the basis of the

|
correspondence with the MRO, The MRO is not the competent

question ef
authority to consider the/validity of genuingnhess o1

F the

Certificate iESUed by a superior Dfficer viz, Tghasirdar,

Karimnagar.

X |

It is stated that the Certificate of Caste
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déted 27.12,80 produced by him was issued by the Tahasildar,
Thus, the respbndent authorities should have corresponded with
the higher .. - - authorities and ascertained the genuineness
or otherwise of éhe same. On the other hand, the respondent
authorities merely basing on the cerrespondence received from
i _ improper and
MRO issued the charge memo, This is-. /.’ irregular.
11. The respéndent authorities have filed a reply stating
that they felt suspicious about the Certificate of C sﬁe dt.27.,12 &
produced by the applicant and enguired with the MRO| and the
MRO made a report stating that the Caste Certificate|dt, 27,12.80
produced by the épplicant was not genuine and therefore they
initiated the disciplinary proceedings. They could pot cite
any rule or provision to contend that they'égfé justified in
taking action against the applicant only . ;on the basis of
' rung of the
the report from the MRO, The MRO is the lowestﬁiofficial in
the . .. s hierarchy of the revenue departmeht.‘ Further,
the Caste Certificate dt, 27.12.80 was issued by the|Tahasildar,
Karimnagar. When that was so‘:; n?ejustifiable reason\_:.:v.:,;,:.;';;-'r'

prompted ‘ .
whicly the respondent guthorities corresponded with the MRO A S

i;aﬂﬁ"f"%ﬁen the basis of which they issued the charge memo.

12. As on the date of issue of the charge memo dated
1.3.89, the Certificaté of Caste dt. 27.12.80 produced by the

applicant was mot at all camcelled by the competemt revenue
authority. Hence, they were not justified in issuing the

charge memo, 7
13, wheneVeﬁ an employey finds reasons or feels sugpicious

about the Certificate of Caste produced by his employee

b
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then, he must approach the competent revenue authority to

W

ascertain the genuineness or otherwise of the same. Then the

competent revenue authority may inquire into the genuineness or

otherwise of the certificate produced by the employee and may even

conduct an inquir§ giving due opportunity to the employee to
!

substantiate the Caste Certificate produced by him and to

decide his social istatus, On the basis of the outcome of the

inquiry conducted by the competent revenue authority, he may

inform the empleoyer about the genuineness or otherwise

of the

certificate. Apart from that the competent revenue authority

may, if he finds ﬁhat the Caste Certificate proeduced by

the

employee to be bodus, then he can pass an order cancelling the

Ssame, A competent teVenue authority is the proper authority to

consider social status of a person,

13(a). when that is so, the reépondent authorities should have

apprroached the higher authorities to consider veracity or

otherwise cf'the‘éaste Certificate dt. 27.12,80 issued by the

Tahsildar, Karimnégar and produced by the applicant, They did

a mistake in refering the matter to the MRO. They have

not

ascertained from a competent revenue guthority as to the genuineness

or otherwise of the Certificate of Caste issued by the 1

Karimnagar, Further, if bhey felt that the said certif;

by the Tehasildarl Karimnagar was not proper, then they

‘ahasildar
lcate issued

should have

requested the Col%ector, Karimnagar, to inquire into the genuineness

{
or otherwise of the Certificate of Caste dt. 27,12.80 and only

after hearing froF him, they should have taken a decision to proceed

against the appli%antdepartmentally.
| ) .
14, It is in t?is background, the Inquiry Officex £&l

the Certificate of Caste dt. 27.12.80 issued by the Tah;

lt that since

sildaro

Karimnagar proeduced by the applicant was in force and valid, the
b .

charge against hi@ was not proved,

N | |
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15, However} the Collector, Karimnagar cancelled the
Certificate of Caste dt. 27.12,80 by his order dated 28,11,90,

Only on the basis of the order dt. 28,11.90 passed by

the

Cellector, Karimnagar, the disciplinary authority disagreed

with the findings recorded by the Inquiry Officer and
|
| .

the note of disagreement dt. 28,7.92, 1In eur opinmion,

course adopted’by the disciplinary authority is not pr

issued
the

orer.,

In fact, the issuance of the charge memo dt. 1,.3.,90, vhen

and in

Warranted, |

. force —
the Certificate of Caste dt. 27.12.80 was still valid/

was not

16, The erdex ef cadcellatios dated. 28th November, -

- 1990 . -pagsad.by. the Collecter, : Kabimmagar ~~- o ) <33

**féﬁt‘wés not included in the annexure to the
memo,
upon thés certificate to disagree with the

|
by the Inquiry ?fficer and to impose a penalty on the

17. In thisécohnection, we feel it proper to refer:

the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case

The disciplinary autherity should not have relied

findings recorded

applicant,

to
of

Kuldeep Singh Vs, Commissioner of Police and Others (reported

in 5(199%) 2 scc page 10 para 30).

In the above judgment,

Their Lordships:observed that a document that is not mentioned

in the charge meme cannot be relied upon or even locked into,

Admittedly, the order dt. 28,11.90 passed by the Collector,

" Karimnagar was hot a subject matter i the Charge Memo dt.1.3.89,

In that view of the matter, the order passed by the disciplinary

authority imposing pendlty of dismissal on the applicant solely

relying on the erer dt. 28,11,90 passed by the Collector,

Karimnagar is n@t sustainable in Law, In fact, the ve
issvance of the charge memo is irregular, Hence, the
of the disciplinary authority . cannot be sustained,

ligble to be set aside.

A

ry
order

It is

b
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18, When once the order of the disciplinary authoprity is
set aside, natLrally, the orders passed by the appellate
authority and %evisional authority are also liagble tp be set aside
19, However, liberty is given to the respondents, ifthey
s0 desire to groceed against the applicant on the balsis of the
crder dt, 28.J1.90 passed by the Collector, Karimnagar . cancelling
the Certificaﬁe of Caste dated 27.12;80 issued by the Tghasildar,
Kar imnagar. 1
20, For tﬁe reasons stated above, the impugned drders are
liable to be éet aside, The abplicant has to be reinstated
into theserviée forthwith, The O.A. is allowed.
21, Henceé the following directions afe given s
i) Th; O.A. is allowed and the impugned orders are
heéeby set aside,
ii) Thé applicant shall be reinstated into service
fo?thwith in accordance with the rules, |The period
ofiabsence from the date of removal of the applicant
e.(sé:.-g.gz) from service till the date of his
.reinstatement shall be regulated as per the rules,
iit) Th§ respondents are at liberty to proceed against
thé applicant, if they so desire, on the|basis of
the erder passed by the Collector, Karimpagar
dtL 28,11,90 cancelling the Certificate of Caste
dt? 27.12.80, produced by the applicant.| Before
doﬁng so, they may ascertain whether the/ said
caLcellation order dt, 28.11.90 pertains| to the
Ce&tificate of Caste produced by the applicant
dt, 27.12.80,

iv) The respondents may take a decision on (jiii) above
" within 2 months from the date of receiptbf a copy

}
of this order,

22, The O.A. is ordered accordingly. No order las to costs.
Le * P
(M - (R RANGARAJAN)
MEMBER ( JUDL) MEMBER (ADMIN}
| ek / L
Dated, the 2Z ppril, ‘99, [t
Iyl
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